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the legislature has delegated 
to the county superintendent of 
schools and to the board of county 
commissioners a full measure of dis­
cretionary power in creating and 
changing the boundaries of school 
districts" 

* * * * 
"'vVhen an appeal is taken to the 

board of county commissioners from 
the order and decision of the county 
superintendent of schools, this power 
and discretion is vested in the board, 
and upon hearing of the appeal, the 
statute declares that 'the decision of 
said board shall be final'." 

I t is. therefore. my op1l11On that an 
appe:1I may he taken to the board of 
county commissioners from an order 
of the county superintendent of schoois 
denying a petition requesting the trans­
fer of territory from one school dis­
trict to another under the provisions 
of Subsection 7 of Section 75-1805, 
R C. M .. 1947. 

Opinion No. 67. 

Hospital Districts-Election of Trus­
tees-Trustees of School Districts 

Do Not Have the Duty to 
Conduct Elections for 

Hospital Districts. 

I-I ELD: T t is not the duty of the 
board of trustees of school districts to 
conduct the election of trustees of hos­
pital districts. 

:\farch 29, 1954. 
Miss l\of ary M. Condon 
Superintendent of Public 

r nstruction 
State Capitol Building 
Helena, "'Iontan,! 

Dear Miss Condon: 

You have reCJuested my opinion as 
to whether school trustees are to con­
duct the elections for hospital district 
trustees. 

Section 7, Chapter ISS, Laws of 1953, 
provides for the government of hospital 
districts and fixes the terms and pro­
cedure for election of trustees. This 
section states in part: 

.. All elections thereafter shall 
be conducted by said qualified voters 
in the same manner as election for 
school trustees of a first-class school 
district ... " 

The election of school trustees i~ 
held on the first 'Saturday in April of 
each year, as Section 75-1603. R. C. M .. 
1947, fixes such day as school election 
day. Section 7 of Chapter 155, supra, 
does not designate any ·particular day 
of the year for holding the dection of 
hospital district trustees. However, a 
method is fixed for ascertaining th.: 
election day for hospital district trus­
tees. Section 7 of Chapter ISS, supra. 
states that the trustees first elected 
hold for terms which commence on the 
date of the organization of the district 
and these terms are for one, two or 
three years. The election for the' crea­
tion of the hospital district may be 
held, according to Section 5 of the 
Act. at the next general election or at 
a special election. Such an election 
would not be held, in all probability, 
on the first Saturday in April, and as 
a consequence would not conform with 
the school election date, and a change 
from the anniversary date of the first 
election of trustees to the first Satur­
day in April would alter the terms of 
the trustees first elected 

The fact that Section 7 of Chapter 
155, supra. requires "all elections there­
after shall be conducted by said quali­
fied voters in the same manner as elec­
tion for school trustees of a first-class 
school district." does not make it the 
duty of school officers to conduct the 
election. The effect of this provision 
is to incorporate by reference the pro­
cedural statute for conducting the elec­
tion. but no dutie~ are imposed on the 
school trustees. The title to Chapter 
155, supra. does not state that this is 
nne of the purposes of this new legis­
lation. 

As a practical matter, it would not 
be possible in all counties for the trus­
tees of a school district to conduct the 
election as there is a marked difference 
in nominating candidates in first-class 
districts and third-class districts. (Sec­
tions 75-1604 and 75-1606, R. C. MoO 
1947.) In fact, there is no election hel,1 
in first-class districts when only one 
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candidate is nominated for each term 
"to be filled. Also, many counties do 
not have first-class school districts. 

Another probable obstacle to an elec­
tion conducted by school trustees is 
that the boundaries of anyone school 
district will not conform to the bound­
aries of the hospital district with re­
sulting conflicting authority of t\\"o or 
more school boards. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that it is 
not the duty of the board of trustees 
of school districts to conduct the elec­
tion of trustees of hospital districts. 

Opinion No. 68. 

Schools and School Districts-Term of 
School for Children Transported 

to Another District - Cash 
Deposit for Supplies. 

HELD: 1. Transportation by a 
school district of children to another 
district for a school term of six months 
complied with the statute prior to July 
I, 1951, and, subsequently, the term of 
school for such children was fixed at 
180 days. Compliance with these stand­
ards would preclude the district from 
being declared abandoned. 

2. It is within the discretionary pow­
ers of school trustees to require a cash 
deposit by children to cover breakage 
and excessive use of supplies in the 
courses designated in Section 75-4232, 
R. C. M., 1947. 

March 30, 1954. 
1ir. Henry 1. Grant, Jr. 
County Attorney 
Stillwater County 
Columbus, Montana 

pear 1\lr. Grant: 

You have requested my opinion con­
cerning the length of time for each 
school year that transportation of chil­
<iren by one district to another school 
must be furnished to preclude abandon­
ment of the district. 

You have also asked if school trus­
tees may require a cash deposit to 
co\·er breakage and excessive use of 
supplies. 

In answering your first question. it 
is important to consider Section 75-
1522, R. C. 1\1., 1947. Prior to amend­
ment, Section 75-1522, supra, provided 
that transportation of all children "to 
another district for the purpose of at­
tending school therein for a term of 
at least six (6) months during each 
of such three (3) years" will preclude 
the necessity of declaring a school dis­
trict abandoned. The amendment to 
this section by Chapter 109, Laws of 
1951, fixed the term of the school year 
for a period of "at least one hundred 
eighty (180) days each year." 

The precise problem is whether the 
180 day provision of the amendment 
applies to each of the preceding three 
years. If such a construction were 
given to the amendment, then a retro­
active effect would be given to this 
new statute However, Section 12-201, 
R. C. M., 1947, reads as follows: 

"No law contained in any of the 
codes or other statutes of Montana 
is retroactive unless expressly so de­
clared." 

Our Supreme Court, in Educational 
Bonds Case, 68 Mont. 526, 219 Pac. 
637, held: 

"There is always a presumption 
that statutes are intended to operate 
prospectively only, and words ought 
not to have a retroactive operation 
unless they are so clear, strong, and 
imperative that no other meaning 
can be annexed to them, or unless 
the intention of the legislature can­
not be otherwise satisfied. Every rea­
sonable doubt is resolved against a 
retroactive operation of a statute." 

Tn view of the above presumption 
and the lack of clear expression that 
the amendment is to operate retroac­
tively, it must be concluded that the 
180 day requirement was applicable on 
July 1, 1951, the effective date of Chap­
ter 109, Laws of 1951. The test for 
any school year prior to the amend­
ment is a term of at least six months. 
A school month is defined for teach­
ers' contracts by Section 75-2202, R C. 
l\L, 1947, as "twenty school days. or 
four weeks of five days each" and such 
definition should be applied to the 
statute under consideration. 
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